
Agenda
Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Monday, 25 November 2019, 10.00 am
County Hall, Worcester
All County Councillors are invited to attend and participate

Worcestershire County Council

This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large Print, an audio recording or 
Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Democratic 

Services on telephone number 01905 844965 or by emailing 
democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk

Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk

mailto:democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk


DISCLOSING INTERESTS

There are now 2 types of interests:
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests'

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)?

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain 
 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses
 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 

you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares
 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer)
 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 

share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire.

      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you

WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI?
 Register it within 28 days and 
 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting 

- you must not participate and you must withdraw.
      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'?
 No need to register them but
 You must declare them at a particular meeting where:

 You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have 
a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion.

WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY?
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest.

DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI?
Not normally. You must withdraw only if it:

 affects your pecuniary interests OR 
relates to a planning or regulatory matter

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest.

DON'T FORGET
 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 

and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient   
 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda 

- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little
 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 

referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases.

Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f



Agenda produced and published by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, Spetchley 
Road, Worcester WR5 2NP. To obtain further information or hard copies of this agenda, please contact 
Emma James/Jo Weston 01905 844965,email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 

All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website 
websitehttp://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20013/councillors_and_committees

Date of Issue: Thursday, 14 November 2019

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Monday, 25 November 2019, 10.00 am, County Hall

Membership

Worcestershire County Council Mr P A Tuthill (Chairman), Ms P Agar, Mr G R Brookes, 
Mr P Grove, Prof J W Raine, Mrs M A Rayner, 
Mr C Rogers, Mr A Stafford and Mr C B Taylor

District Councils Mr M Chalk, Redditch District Council
Ms C Edginton-White, Wyre Forest District Council
Mr J Gallagher, Malvern Hills District Council
Mr M Johnson, Worcester City Council
Mrs F Smith, Wychavon District Council
Mrs J Till, Bromsgrove District Council

Agenda
Item No Subject Page No

1 Apologies and Welcome

2 Declarations of Interest and of any Party Whip

3 Public Participation
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services in writing or by email indicating the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case 22 November 2019). 
Enquiries can be made through the telephone number/email address 
below.

4 Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting
Previously circulated

5 Audiology 1 - 18

6 Update on Public Health Ring-fenced Grant 19 - 50

7 Smoking Cessation 51 - 80

8 Health Overview and Scrutiny Round-up 81 - 82

9 Work Programme 83 - 86

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20013/councillors_and_committees
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20013/councillors_and_committees


This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 5
 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 25 November 2019

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
25 NOVEMBER 2019

AUDIOLOGY

Summary

1. The Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) is to receive an overview 
of Audiology services in Worcestershire. 

2. Audiology is part of the HOSC’s work programme since HOSC members wanted 
to know more about services available.

3. Representatives will be present from Worcestershire Acute Hospitals NHS Trust.

Background

4. Worcestershire Acute Audiology Department provides diagnostic assessments 
and clinical management for clients with hearing and balance impairment and 
provides support for people living with tinnitus.  The Audiology Service sees people of 
all ages from birth through their entire lifespan, delivering a seamless service during 
childhood into adulthood.  

5. Th
[...]
to HOSC on a regular basis, along with commentary on 
the public health budget. This will mean that all scrutiny panels and the HOSC 
receive regular performance and budget monitoring information to help members’ 
understanding of services.

3. The Director of Public Health has been invited to the meeting, along with the 
Cabinet Member with Responsibility (CMR) for Health and Well-being. 

Background 

4. Public health transferred from NHS Worcestershire to Worcestershire County 
Council in April 2013. 

5. Local authorities’ statutory responsibilities for public health services are set out in 
the Health and Social Care Act 2012 which introduced a duty to take appropriate 
steps to improve the health of the people living in their areas. This includes 
employing a Director of Public Health, providing mandated services and provision of 
other services which are deemed necessary at a local level.

6. A Public Health Ring-Fenced Grant (PHRFG) was created in 2013, payable to 
the upper tier in Worcestershire to enable Worcestershire County council to deliver 
its public health duties under the Health and Social Care Act 2012. In 2019/20, the 
grant was £28.360M (10.6% lower than in 2015/16). The future of the grant beyond 
2020/21 is unclear. Grant conditions continue to be specific and the Director of Public 
Health and Director of Finance are responsible for compliance returns to government  

7. Public health works to improve population health and well-being, whilst having 
regard to narrowing health inequalities. There are a number of other statutory duties 
which public health fulfils, such as commissioning of open access sexual health 
services and NHS health checks -  all duties are noted within appendix 1. 

8. The vision of public health is ‘that Worcestershire residents are healthier, live 
longer, and have a better quality of life, especially those communities and 
groups whose health is currently poorest’

9. This vision is continuing to evolve and develop,
[...]
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/downloads/download/1115/balanced_scorecards_public_health
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/downloads/download/1115/balanced_scorecards_public_health
mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:kcobain@worcestershire.gov.uk


Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 25 November 2019

Matthew Fung, Consultant in Public Health, Email mfung@worcestershire.gov.uk Tel: 
01905 845040 

Background Papers

In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services) the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this 
report:

 Agenda and Minutes of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 30 June 
2016  - available on the website 
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=141&MId=16
08&Ver=4

Page 21

mailto:mfung@worcestershire.gov.uk
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=141&MId=1608&Ver=4
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=141&MId=1608&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



www.worcestershire.gov.uk

Overview of public health 

and update on ring-fenced 

grant

Health Overview and Scrutiny

25 November 2019

P
age 23



www.worcestershire.gov.uk

Public health ring-fenced grant

• Public health transferred from NHS Worcestershire to 
Worcestershire County Council in April 2013. 

• PHRFG was created in 2013, payable to the upper tier, 
to enable Worcestershire County council to deliver its 
public health duties under the Health and Social Care 
Act 2012

• Future of grant beyond 20/21 is under consideration

• Grant conditions continue to be specific and Director of 
Public Health and Director of Finance responsible for 
compliance return to government  

HOSC 25 November 2019

P
age 24



www.worcestershire.gov.uk

Worcestershire Public Health ring fenced grant allocation (£000's)

HOSC 25 November 2019

31,363
30,654

29,898
29,129

28,360

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

25,000

30
[...]
ience fora to ensure effective and tested plans are in 
place for the wider health sector to protect the local population from risks to 
public health 

• work with local criminal justice partners and police and crime 
commissioners to promote safer communities 

• work with wider civil society to engage local partners in fostering improved 
health and wellbeing

HOSC 25 November 2019

P
age 28



www.worcestershire.gov.uk

Specialist team
• Public health is supported and led by 4 consultants in public health and a 

specialist team who operate across all domains of public health:

HOSC 25 November 2019

Health 
improvement

Health 
protection

Healthcare 
public health

Enabling and encouraging 
healthy lifestyle choices and 
addressing underlying issues 
such as poverty, lack of 
educational opportunities.

Commissioning and quality 
improvement

Assurance around screening incidence, 
outbreaks of infectious diseases and 
emergency planning, resilience and 
response arrangements

+ wider 
determinants of 

health

P
age 29



www.worcestershire.gov.uk

Public Health Vision
• The vision of public health is that of the County Health and Well-

being Strategy: 

‘that Worcestershire residents are healthier, live longer, and have 
a better quality of life, especially those communities and groups 

whose health is currently poorest’

• We aim to deliver this vision by robust delivery of the council’s 
statutory duties on PH

• Our key statutory outcome is to improve health and well-being 
throughout life and reducing health inequalities.

• We do this through strong professional public health practice as 
defined by the professional Faculty of PH: ‘The science and art of 
promoting and protecting health and well-being, preventing ill-
health and prolonging life through the organised efforts of 
society’

HOSC 25 November 2019

P
age 30



www.worcestershire.gov.uk

Evolving vision

• The vision of public health is continuing to evolve and develop, such that public 
hea
[...]

www.worcestershire.gov.uk

NHS Healthcheck

HOSC 25 November 2019

*Some historic data quality issues with health checks

P
age 48



www.worcestershire.gov.uk

THANK YOU

HOSC 25 November 2019

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 7
 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 25 November 2019

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
25 NOVEMBER 2019

SMOKING CESSATION 

Summary

1. The Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) is to receive an overview 
on the Council’s work to aid smoking cessation, which is on the Committee’s work 
programme.

2. The Director of Public Health and the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 
Public Health, have been invited to the meeting.

Background 

3. As part of the HOSC's update and discussion on services funded by Public
Health Ring-Fenced Grants (PHRFG), interest was expressed in understanding more 
about smoking cessation services 

4. HOSC Members may be aware that as part of reductions to PHRFG funding
nationally, following consultation with partners, the Council has discontinued 
commissioning of smoking cessation services, except for pregnant women – the 
impact of which is being monitored by Worcestershire's Health and Wellbeing Board.

5. Smoking remains the single largest cause of preventable deaths and one of the 
largest causes of health inequalities in England. There are still 7.3 million adult 
smokers and more than 200 people a day die from smoking related illness which 
could have been prevented. 

6. There are several ways to quit smoking which include using nicotine replacement 
therapy, an e-cigarette or going ‘cold turkey’. There are several sources of support to 
encourage smokers to quit such as online forums, telephone helplines and text 
alerts. 

Smoking in Worcestershire 

7. Smoking prevalence in England has fallen to 14.4%. This means rates are down 
by almost a quarter from 19.3% five years ago – bringing the estimated number of 
smokers in England to around 6 million.

8. In Worcestershire the estimated smoking prevalence in adults had been falling 
year- on-year. Despite a rise in prevalence in 2016 from 13.5% to 14.7% in 2017. In 
2018 the rate of smoking prevalence in adults dropped to 11.7% 

Page 51



Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee  – 25 November 2019

9. There are significant differences in smoking prevalence between Worcestershire 
districts. Redditch District has the highest estimated proportion of current smokers at 
20.5%. Wychavon has the lowest estimated proportion of smokers at 6.8%.

10. In Worcestershire the gap between smoking rates for people in routine and 
manual occupations compared to the adult population overall appears to be 
widening. Latest data (2017) shows that in Worcestershire 23.5% of individuals in 
routine and manual occupations are estimated to be a current smoker compared to 
11.7% of the overall adult population 

11. Over 12.5% of women in Worcestershire still smoke at the time of delivery, which 
translates into more than 600 infants born to smoking mothers each year. This rate 
has been consistently worse than the England average.

12. Please see the presentation attached for further information

Purpose of the meeting
13. HOSC members are invited to consider and comment on the information 
provided and agree:

 whether any further information or scrutiny work is required at this time
 whether there are any comments to highlight to the relevant Cabinet Member

Supporting Information

 Appendix 1 - Smoking Cessation Presentation 

Contact Points

Specific Contact Points for this report
Emma James / Jo Weston, Overview and Scrutiny Officers, Tel: 01905 844964 / 844965 
Email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
Dr Kathryn Cobain, Interim Director of Public Health, Email: 
kcobain@worcestershire.gov.uk Tel: 01905 845863
Rachael Leslie, Consultant in Public Health Email: rleslie@worcestershire.gov.uk 
Tel:01905 845431
Lucy Chick, Senior Public Health Practitio
[...]
ol Plan 

2HOSC 25th November 2019

P
age 54



www.worcestershire.gov.uk

3

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

1974 1978 1982 1986 1990 1994 1998 2002 2006 2010 2014 2015 2016 2017

UK % Prevelance of cigarette smoking 1974-2017 

Source: http://ash.org.uk/category/information-and-resources/fact-sheets/

HOSC 25th November 2019

P
age 55

http://ash.org.uk/category/information-and-resources/fact-sheets/


www.worcestershire.gov.uk

Towards a Smokefree Generation: A 

Tobacco Control Plan for England

• The vision is to create a smokefree generation. This will be achieved when 
smoking prevalence is at 5% or below. 

• To deliver this, the government sets out the following national ambitions which 
will help focus tobacco control across the whole system:

1. Smokefree Generation: reduce the prevalence of smoking in young people 

2. A Smokefree pregnancy for all 

3. Parity of esteem for those with mental health conditions

4. Backing evidence based innovations to support quitting 

• This will be achieved by; 

1. Putting prevention first

2. Supporting smokers to quit 

3. Eliminating variations in smoking rates

4. Effective enforcement 

4HOSC 25th November 2019

P
age 56



www.worcestershire.gov.uk

Smoking in Pregnancy  
• Smoking can have devastating consequences for expectant mothers and their 

babies. 

• Smoking during pregnancy increases the risk of stillbirth, and babies born to 
mothers who smoke are more likely to be born underdeveloped and in poor 
health. 

• Maternal smoking after birth is associated with a threefold increase in the risk 
of sudden infant death

• Smoking during pregnancy is also a major health inequality. 

• Nationally, smoking prevalence among pregnant women in more 
disadvantaged groups and those aged under 20 remains considerably higher 
than in older and more affluent groups

• Following the national attainment of the Government’s 11% target from the 
previous Tobacco Control Plan, the new plan set an ambitious new goal of 
reducing smoking amongst pregnant women to 6% by the end of 2022.

5HOSC 25th November 2019

P
age 57



www.worcestershire.gov.uk

Inequalities & Smoking

• Smoking rates have remained stubbornly higher amongst those in our society 
who already suffer from poorer health and other disadvantages.

• Nationally smoking among 18 to 24 year olds has fallen fastest but of 
particular concern is the 1.4 million 25-34 year olds who smoke – that’s 
equivalent to one in five.

• Evidence of a ever widening gap between people in routine and manual 
occupations and those in managerial and professional posts

• Smoking rates are almost three times higher amongst the lowest earners, 
compared to the highest earners

• The gender gap continues to grow. In England 17.4% of men smoke 
compared to 13.7% of women

• People who are unemployed are almost twice as likely to smoke as those in 
work

6HOSC 25th November 2019

P
age 58



www.worcestershire.gov.uk

NHS Long Term Plan 
• The top five of various risk factors that cause premature deaths in England 

are: smoking, poor diet, high blood pressure, obesity, and alcohol and drug 
use. Air pollution and lack of exercise are also significant. 

• The NHS will therefore make a significant new contribution to making England 
a smoke-free society, by supporting people in contact with NHS services to 
quit based on a proven model implemented in Canada (Ottawa Model) and 
Manchester. By 2023/24, all people admitted to hospital who smoke will 
be offered NHS-funded tobacco treatment services.

• A new universal smoking cessation offer will also be available as part of 
specialist mental health services for long-term users of specialist mental 
health, and in learning disability services. On the advice of PHE, this will 
include the option to switch to e-cigarettes while in inpatient settings.

• Women from the most deprived communities are 12 times more likely to 
smoke during pregnancy than women from more affluent areas. In addi

Minutes of the meeting


Date of Issue: 18 December 2019

Page No.  1

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Monday, 25 November 2019, County Hall - 10.00 am

Minutes 

Present: Ms P Agar, Mr G R Brookes, Prof J W Raine, 
Mr A Stafford, Mr J Gallagher, Mr M Johnson and 
Mrs J Till

Also attended: Mr J H Smith, Cabinet Member with responsibility for 
Health and Wellbeing
Amanda Markall, Worcestershire Acute Hospitals NHS 
Trust
Mel Collins, Worcestershire Acute Hospitals NHS Trust

Dr Kath Cobain (Interim Director of Public Health), 
Steph Simcox (Head of Finance), Lucy Chick (Senior 
Public Health Practitioner), Sheena Jones (Democratic 
Governance and Scrutiny Manager) and Jo Weston 
(Overview and Scrutiny Officer)

Available Papers The Members had before them: 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated)
B. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 September 

and 8 October 2019 (previously circulated).

(Copies of document A will be attached to the signed 
Minutes).

945 Apologies and 
Welcome

The Democratic Governance and Scrutiny Manager 
explained that as Apologies had been received from both 
the Chairman and Vice Chairman, a Chairman for the 
meeting would have to be elected from those present.

Mr G R Brookes was elected as Chairman for this 
meeting.

Apologies had been received from Mr P A Tuthill, Mr P 
Grove, Mrs M A Rayner, Mr C Rogers, Mr C B Taylor, Mr 
M Chalk, Ms C Edginton-White and Mrs F Smith.  

946 Declarations of 
Interest and of 
any Party Whip

None.

947 Public 
Participation

None.



Page No.  2

948 Confirmation of 
the Minutes of 
the Previous 
Meeting

The Minutes of the meetings held on 18 September and 
8 October 2019 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

949 Audiology Attending for this Item from Worcestershire Acute 
Hospitals NHS Trust were:

Amanda Markall, Director of Operations Surgical Division
Mel Collins, Countywide Audiology Services Manager

The Audiology Services Manager referred to the 
Presentation attached to the Agenda and the following 
main points were highlighted:

 1 in 6 people had a hearing impairment in the UK 
and it took on average 7 years for people to 
realise there was a problem and seek help

 Only 60% of people with hearing difficulties wore 
hearing aids 

 The affect of hearing loss included isolation, 
depression and general acceptance that they will 
‘miss out’.  There was also a possible link to 
dementia, although this was not proven

 Patient numbers in Worcestershire had been fairly 
stable in recent years, with around 48,000 adult 
consultations and around 14,000 paediatric 
consultations taking place in 2018

 Reception aged children were routinely tested in 
Schools by Worcestershire Health and Care Trust 
and if necessary referred to the Audiology Service

 Alongside the main hospital sites, the Service had 
a number of satellite sites around the County 
ensuring that patients did not have to travel for 
long periods for routine appointments or aftercare

 A recent initiative, where hearing aid batteries 
were distributed through Charity Shops in 
Worcester and Droitwich, had been well received 
by patients as these outlets were often more 
accessible than the main or satellite sites

 The service was nearly fully resourced, with 29 
Clinical Audiologists amongst others, with 3 
vacant posts being recruited to currently

 Performance was generally positive against the 
key indicators, although equipment failures at the 
Alexander Hospital in Redditch meant that some 
patients who would have had to travel further 
declined their appointments, thus affecting the 
performance figures

 An increasing number of GP surgeries were no 
longer removing ear wax, which was having an 



Page No.  3

impact on the service as patients were arriving 
with wax and could therefore not have their 
hearing test performed

 Advances in technology was having a positive 
impact for patients with hearing loss.

In the ensuing discussion, the following main points were 
made:

 In response to a query as to whether the 
Audiology Service was proactive in reaching out 
to organisations which had hearing loop systems, 
to offer advice or support, it was reported that 
although some work had been done in the past, it 
would need to be revisited

 Members were extremely concerned to hear that 
GP surgeries were no longer removing ear wax 
which was having an impact on both the patient 
and Audiology Service.  HOSC agreed to write to 
the Worcestershire Clinical Commissioning 
Groups to urge them to encourage GP surgeries 
to undertake ear wax removal before referral

 When asked whether a build up of ear wax could 
cause an infection later, it was suggested that 
there was no evidence to suggest this was the 
case

 In relation to current vacancies, these were part of 
the base budget and there were no new positions

 Members were interested to hear about the 
initiative whereby hearing aid batteries were 
being distributed through Charity Shops and 
wondered whether this was being developed in 
other areas?  It was reported that although a 
popular scheme, other areas in the County had 
good access

 It was reported that the Service had put in a bid to 
replace the equipment at the Alexander Hospital 
in Redditch.  Although those patients who could 
travel were mainly doing so, HOSC was made 
aware of examples where a patient living in 
Redditch declined an appointment elsewhere and 
there was concern from the clinicians that those 
patients could be at risk of not receiving 
treatment.  In addition, equipment failures also 
resulted in audiology staff travelling to alternative 
sites as part of their working day

 The Team had grown due to increased demand 
and it was suggested that more clinics would be 
needed over time

 When asked whether hearing loss was noise 
induced, it was suggested that in some cases it 



Page No.  4

was.  Different advice would be offered to 
patients when purchasing noise plugs if a DIY 
enthusiast or a Drummer for example

 A Member not on HOSC stated that deafness was 
a hidden disability and could result in a patient 
retreating from society and becoming very lonely.  
They suggested that generally people do not 
understand the impact.  When asked whether the 
Audiology Service believed that they were not 
being fully supported by the whole health service, 
it was suggested that the Service was not always 
recognised until residents are referred

 In response to a question whether private 
providers were taking advantage of patients, it 
was suggested that solutions offered were not 
always the most appropriate.  However, modern 
hearing aids were having a positive impact and 
technology was constantly changing

 In response to a comment about the lack of 
awareness of the service and of the impact of 
hearing loss, it was noted that the service ran 
audiology weeks and tinnitus awareness 
sessions.

The Chairman thanked those present for an informative 
and useful discussion.

950 Update on 
Public Health 
Ring-fenced 
Grant

Attending for this Item from Worcestershire County 
Council were:
John Smith, Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 
Health and Well-being
Kath Cobain, Interim Director of Public Health
Steph Simcox, Head of Finance

HOSC Members were reminded that Public Health had 
transferred from the NHS to Worcestershire County 
Council in April 2013 and there was a duty on local 
authorities to take appropriate steps to improve the 
health of the people living in their areas.

The Public Health Ring-fenced Grant (PHRFG) was also 
created in 2013 and was payable to upper tier authorities 
to deliver public health duties under the Health and 
Social Care Act 2012.

The PHRFG for Worcestershire was £28,360m in 
2019/20 but had reduced year on year since its 
introduction.  The PHRFG had been cash limited for the 
last two years but was due to increase by 1% in 2020-21.

The Agenda Papers outlined the statutory duties, mainly 



Page No.  5

to improve population health and well-being and have 
regard to narrowing health inequalities, the role of the 
Director of Public Health and the structure of the Public 
Health specialist team.

The Vision of Public Health in Worcestershire was ‘that 
Worcestershire residents are healthier, live longer, and 
have a better quality of life, especially those communities 
and groups whose health is currently poorest’.  

The Agenda Papers also provided a comprehensive 
overview of a number of performance metrics around 
public health, including health visitor activity, school 
nurses and the national child measurement programme, 
sexual health, drugs and alcohol and the NHS 
Healthcheck programme.

In comparison to other local authorities across England, 
Worcestershire generally performed well and on the 
individual indicators there was nothing of concern.

Public Health in Worcestershire generally spent less than 
its CIPFA neighbours but achieved better weighted 
outcomes.

In the ensuing discussion, the following key points were 
made:

 Members were disappointed to hear that the 
Government PHRFG funding was only available 
on an annual basis, which did not allow for long 
term planning, however, the Committee was 
encouraged to note that centrally there was a 
commitment to prevention services, although 
there was some uncertainty beyond 2020-21

 The Director clarified that the PHRFG was the 
total spend of the Team 

 The Committee noted that the % of children, both 
at age 4-5 (Reception Year) and age 10-11 (Year 
6) who were classified as being overweight or 
obese was around 22% in Reception and 33% in 
Year 6, which was concerning

 Oral decay was highlighted as a health inequality 
as only certain areas of the County were in water 
fluoridation schemes

 A Member asked about the relationship between 
the County Council and District Councils in 
relation to Public Health, to be informed that on 
occasion there was a disconnect and further work 
could be done to engage further for the benefit of 
residents

 Relationships with Worcestershire Health and 



Page No.  6

Care NHS Trust in relation to sexual health were 
positive  

 The Director was asked about the Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment (JSNA) and the Committee 
was informed that although it was a statutory duty 
to undertake and publish it on a regular basis, it 
was not used to best effect.  The County Council 
worked with the NHS on this and statistics were 
included to District level.  However, local insights 
were needed to give context to statistics

 A Member noted the small decrease in the 
tackling obesity budget and although small, the 
Health and Well-being Board would continue to 
prioritise increased physical activity.  It was 
suggested that Schools could do more to promote 
this, including Walk to School initiatives and 
further physical activity

 In relation to Best Value, Worcestershire scored 
very highly against other local authorities, for 
which the Committee commended the Cabinet 
Member and Director.

951 Smoking 
Cessation

Attending for this Item from Worcestershire County 
Council were:

John Smith, Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 
Health and Well-being
Kath Cobain, Interim Director of Public Health
Lucy Chick, Senior Public Health Practitioner

HOSC Members were reminded that as part of 
reductions to Public Health Ring-fenced Grant (PHRFG) 
funding, the Council had discontinued commissioning of 
smoking cessation services, except for pregnant women.

Nationally, smoking prevalence in England had fallen to 
14.4% and in Worcestershire, for adults, this figure was 
11.7%, although there were District variances.  Redditch 
Borough Council had the highest estimated proportion of 
current smokers at 20.5%, compared to the lowest in 
Wychavon with 6.8%.

There was a national vision to create a smokefree 
generation, which would be achieved when smoking 
prevalence was at 5% or below.  The Government had 
set out a series of ambitions which would help focus 
tobacco control across the system, including reducing the 
prevalence of smoking in young people, parity of esteem 
for those with mental health conditions and a smokefree 
pregnancy for all. 



Page No.  7

In Worcestershire, 13.1% of pregnant women still 
smoked at the time of delivery, equating to more than 
600 babies born each year.  As part of the new Tobacco 
Control Plan, the Government had set an ambitious goal 
to reduce smoking in this group to 6% by the end of 
2022.

The NHS Long Term Plan had also highlighted that 
smoking was in the top five of various risk factors that 
caused premature death in England, along with poor diet, 
high blood pressure, obesity and alcohol and drug use.  
By 2023/24, all people admitted to hospital who smoked 
would be offered NHS funded tobacco treatment 
services.  Furthermore, a universal smoking cessation 
service would be available for users of long-term 
specialist mental health services and learning disability 
services.

E cigarettes had been regulated for use since 2016 and 
delivered nicotine in a vapour rather than in smoke.  It 
was estimated that they were 95% less harmful than 
ordinary cigarettes but public understanding of their 
relative harm had worsened over time and was often 
inaccurate.  In Britain, almost all users were either ex or 
current smokers and there was no evidence that they had 
led to an increase in smoking in young people.

In the discussion that followed, Members raised the 
following points:

 Research was ongoing to determine what the long 
term side effects of vaping were and further trials 
would need to be undertaken

 In the USA, some States had introduced bans on 
either flavours or products, which could be counter 
productive as it would make the activity potentially 
more illicit 

 Smoking activity in Redditch and Wyre Forest was 
reported to be at a higher rate, although it was 
noted that the data was not always accurate.  
However, the data associated with the number of 
pregnant women still smoking at time of delivery 
was accurate as that was recorded by the NHS

 When asked whether there was any evidence to 
suggest that if an individual smoked, would they 
also drink or take drugs, it was reported that this 
wasn’t always the case, but there would likely be 
multi factorial issues

 In response to a query about monitoring of 
smoking cessation, it was reported that there was 
lots of encouragement to give up, both online and 
face to face



Page No.  8

 A needs assessment was being planned which 
would address some of the points raised at the 
meeting

 The Managing Director of Healthwatch 
Worcestershire, Simon Adams, was invited to 
comment and asked whether the Director was 
confident about the data being used, other than 
that for pregnant women.  The Director responded 
that there were 2 separate data sources and 
whilst she agreed that smoking in pregnancy was 
accurate, other data was gathered from surveys, 
so was less well defined.  The Senior Public 
Health Practitioner was working with the NHS and 
reference was made to the Ottawa model for 
tackling smoking reduction.  Mr Adams offered the 
support of Healthwatch in any data collection 
process, especially for ethnic groups.

952 Health Overview 
and Scrutiny 
Round-up

Members had nothing to report at this time.

953 Work 
Programme

The Cabinet Member recommended, and HOSC agreed, 
to add a visit to the Worcestershire Integrated Sexual 
Health (WISH) service, which had recently relocated to 
Aconbury North on the Worcestershire Royal Hospital 
site.

The meeting ended at 12.30 pm

Chairman …………………………………………….


